

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 21-0664

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

PAMELA M. MIDDLEKAUFF,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WARREN COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE KEVIN PARKER, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**TIMOTHY M. HAU**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov)

DOUGLAS A EICHHOLZ  
Warren County Attorney

ERIC ANDERSON  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

AMENDED FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....12

ROUTING STATEMENT.....17

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....18

ARGUMENT..... 22

**I. The district court correctly denied Middlekauff’s third motion to dismiss because Iowa’s prescription drug defense cannot justify marijuana possession within our borders..... 22**

A. Arizona’s medical marijuana laws have no impact on Iowa’s prohibition on the possession of marijuana. The affirmative defense Iowa Code section 124.401(5) authorizes was not available to Middlekauff..... 24

1. Mirroring federal law, Iowa has a uniform prohibition on the possession of marijuana and under no circumstances may a person obtain a prescription for it..... 24

2. Even under Arizona law, Middlekauff’s claim fails. .... 34

B. Iowa’s prohibition on the possession of marijuana is not unconstitutionally vague; the fact that Middlekauff could not possess marijuana in this state or rely on the defense could be discerned from Iowa’s statutory framework. .... 42

C. The minutes of testimony were sufficient to permit this prosecution to proceed..... 48

D. Middlekauff’s claim she was seized for the entirety of this prosecution is unmeritorious and without remedy..... 54

E. Middlekauff’s equal protection argument is underdeveloped and facially unpersuasive. It is unquestionably within the purview of the Iowa Legislature to distinguish between which

materials are contraband and what justification defenses it authorizes. .... 56

**II. Middlekauff’s right to fair trial was not affected by her inability to present evidence regarding Arizona’s medical marijuana law; her remaining challenges to the district court’s evidentiary rulings are unavailing. .... 65**

A. Having litigated the application of the defense prior to trial, the district court did not err in excluding irrelevant evidence regarding Arizona law. .... 67

B. Middlekauff was not prejudiced by the district court’s decision to permit the State to present a DCI criminalist’s testimony. .... 71

C. The district court did not err in admitting a DCI laboratory report and marijuana. ....75

CONCLUSION ..... 78

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 79

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	56
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	61
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir.1980).....	60
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	69
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	34, 70
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	54
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	29
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 730 (2000).....	43
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	55
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007).....	60
<i>United States v. Bey</i> , 341 F.Supp.3d 528 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	28
<i>United States v. Brunette</i> , 256 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980).....	54
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Fogarty</i> , 692 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1982).....	45, 60, 62
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	28, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2017).....	28
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	55
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	69

<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	44, 56
<i>United States v. White Plume</i> , 447 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....	68

## **State Cases**

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Intern., Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	76
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980) .....	61
<i>Bowers v. Polk County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002) .....	60
<i>Bruyette v. State</i> , 253 P.3d 512 (Wy. 2011) .....	38, 69
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 246 P.3d 283 (Wy. 2011).....	39, 40
<i>Cassady v. Wheeler</i> , 224 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 1974).....	26, 31, 58
<i>Commonwealth v. Jezzi</i> , 208 A.3d 1105 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019) .....	63
<i>Commonwealth v. Leis</i> , 243 N.E.2d 898 (Mass. 1969).....	60
<i>Dobson v. McClennan</i> , 361 P.3d 374 (Ariz. 2015) .....	36, 37
<i>Fowler v. State</i> , 382 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985) .....	44
<i>Hager v. M&amp;K Constr.</i> , 247 A.3d 864 (N.J. 2021) .....	27
<i>In re Det. of Williams</i> , 628 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2001) .....	57
<i>In re Morrow</i> , 616 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2000).....	57
<i>Iowa Dist. Ct. Linn Cty.</i> , 271 N.W.2d 704 (Iowa 1978) .....	52
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. McGrath</i> , 713 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2006).....	68
<i>Kreisher v. State</i> , 319 A.2d 31 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974) .....	60

<i>Lunday v. Vogelmann</i> , 213 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1973).....	61
<i>McLeod &amp; Swinomish Tribal Cmty.</i> , 15 Am. Tribal Law 368 (Swinomish Tribal C.A. 2013).....	17, 38
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016).....	42
<i>People v. Alexander</i> , 223 N.W.2d 750 (Mich. Ct. App. 1974).....	60
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 940 P.2d 604 (Wash. 1997).....	62
<i>State v. Bakker</i> , 262 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 1978).....	75
<i>State v. Ball</i> , No. 17-1332, 2018 WL 3471604 (Iowa Ct. App. July 18, 2018).....	66
<i>State v. Berringer</i> , 229 P.3d 615 (Or. Ct. App. 2010) .....	51
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002) .....	60, 64, 67, 76
<i>State v. Bonjour</i> , 694 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 2005).....	31, 70
<i>State v. Broughton</i> , 425 N.W.2d 48 (Iowa 1988).....	50
<i>State v. Brubaker</i> , 805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011) .....	74
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 814 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2012) .....	66
<i>State v. Clarke</i> , 343 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1984) .....	69
<i>State v. Doss</i> , 355 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 1984) .....	49
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 571 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1997).....	66
<i>State v. Folck</i> , 325 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1982).....	69
<i>State v. Gibb</i> , 303 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1981) .....	75
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 239 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1976) .....	25, 33
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006) .....	44
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 291 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 1980) .....	50
<i>State v. Grice</i> , 515 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1994) .....	49

<i>State v. Guerrero Cordero</i> , 861 N.W.2d 253 (Iowa 2015) .....	75
<i>State v. Haas</i> , 930 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2019) .....	66
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 235 N.W.2d 702 (Iowa 1975) .....	56
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	76
<i>State v. Heinrichs</i> , 845 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) .....	47
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 478 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 1991) .....	47
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 444 N.W.2d 468 (Iowa 1989) .....	70
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	44
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 167 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 1969) .....	53
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 341 N.W.2d 33 (Iowa 1983) .....	77
<i>State v. Kehr</i> , 110 N.W. 149 (Iowa 1907) .....	77
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 536 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1995).....	69
<i>State v. Kuruc</i> , 846 N.W.2d 314 (N.D. 2014) .....	31, 38
<i>State v. Leedom</i> , 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020).....	66
<i>State v. LeGrand</i> , 501 N.W.2d 59 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	73
<i>State v. Leins</i> , 234 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 1975) .....	61
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , No. 08-1171, 2009 WL 1212751 (Iowa Ct. App. May 6, 2009).....	66
<i>State v. Marti</i> , 290 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 1980).....	49
<i>State v. McManus</i> , 718 S.W.2d 130 (Mo. 1986) .....	62
<i>State v. Mehner</i> , 480 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1992).....	72
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 757 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2008) .....	61
<i>State v. Moorhead</i> , 308 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 1981) .....	33

<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006).....	43
<i>State v. Musso</i> , 398 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1987).....	72
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007) .....	42, 43, 44, 45
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 929 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2019) .....	42, 43, 46
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 380 N.W.2d 375 (Wis. Ct. App. 1985) .....	63
<i>State v. Petersen</i> , 678 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004).....	51
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003).....	76
<i>State v. Rasmussen</i> , 213 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 1970) .....	26, 31
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 809 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 2012) .....	66
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005) .....	43
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 893 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2017) .....	74
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 587 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 1998).....	68
<i>State v. Stump</i> , 119 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 1963) .....	50, 53
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 846 N.W.2d 605 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014) .....	38, 62, 71
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2013) .....	66
<i>State v. Vornbrock</i> , No. 06-0770, 2006 WL 3615010 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2006) (reversing).....	49
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 311 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1981).....	71
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 629 N.W.2d 346 (Iowa 2001) .....	23, 50
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 218 N.W.2d 921 (Iowa 1974) .....	70
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 941 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2020) .....	22, 23, 52
<i>Timberland Partners XXI, LLP v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 757 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 2008) .....	57
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	57, 58, 61

## **Federal Statutes**

21 U.S.C. §§ 812, 812(b)(1).....	30
21 U.S.C. § 812(c).....	27
21 U.S.C. § 829.....	28, 30
21 U.S.C. §§ 844, 829.....	17, 28, 29
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	55

## **State Statutes**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3412(A)(7) .....	35
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-1381(D) .....	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 32-1961, 32-1968; 36-2525.....	35, 59
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 32-1968, 36-2525 .....	35
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2801(12).....	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2801(20) .....	36
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2806.02 .....	40
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 36-2801(18);36-2804.02; 36-2804.03 .....	36, 37, 59
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 36-2804.02; 36-2804.03; 36-2804.05 .....	40
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 9 .....	42
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 14(3) .....	40
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 14(4)-(5) .....	40
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-10-501.....	40
Iowa Code §§ 124.203, 124.205, 124.207, 124.209, 124.211, 124.401(5).....	59

Iowa Code §§ 124.203, 124.204(4)(m), 124.205(1), 124.206(2)(a)(7), (10), (14).....	59
Iowa Code §§ 124.203, 124.204, 124.308, 124.401(5) .....	31, 58, 59
Iowa Code §§ 124.203(1), 124.204(4)(m).....	63
Iowa Code § 124.204(4)(m), (7) .....	46
Iowa Code § 124.308 .....	32
Iowa Code §§ 124.308(1), (5), (6); 124.204(4)(m) .....	29
Iowa Code § 124.401 .....	58
Iowa Code § 124.401(5) .....	23, 24, 25, 28, 30, 34, 40, 42, 45, 46, 51, 57, 61, 71
Iowa Code § 124.401(6) .....	74
Iowa Code § 124E.1 .....	47
Iowa Code §§ 124E.2-.4, 124E.12; 124E.25.....	41
Iowa Code §§ 124E.2(2), .3, .17.....	64
Iowa Code § 124E.2(9), (10) .....	64
Iowa Code § 155A.3.....	27, 32
Iowa Code §§ 155A.3(38).....	33
Iowa Code §§ 155A.3(38); 155A.30.....	33
Iowa Code § 155A.3(40).....	27
Iowa Code § 155A.3(41) .....	29, 32
Iowa Code § 155A.27.....	32
Iowa Code § 155A.27(1), (4).....	29
Iowa Code § 155A.27(4) .....	32
Iowa Code § 321J.2(1)(c) .....	46

Iowa Code § 423.3 .....	26
Iowa Code § 423.3(60) .....	26
Iowa Code § 423.3(60)(e) .....	27
Iowa Code § 423.3(60)(f) .....	26, 32
Iowa Code § 423.3(60)(g) .....	26
Iowa Code § 691.2(1).....	73
Iowa Code § 701.6.....	47
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-7-1031(c) .....	40

**State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	56, 68
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.11.....	22
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.11(4).....	22
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.11(6)(a) .....	49
Iowa R. Crim. P.2.11(6)(a), (c).....	52
Iowa R. Crim. P 2.19(2) .....	72
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.19(3) .....	72
Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a) .....	77, 78
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402 .....	70

**Other Authorities**

4 Robert R. Rigg, <i>Iowa Practice Series: Criminal Law</i> , § 2.6 (2015).....	50
